
 

 
\\ksa.net\gateway\Projects\MN162\TYL\003 Correspondence\01 Client\2024-04-02 Contract Work Acceptance.doc 

 
 
 
April 2, 2024 
 
 
Ms. Mercy L Rushing, PCED, CTE 
City Manager 
City of Mineola 
300 Greenville Hwy 
Mineola, TX 75773 

via email 
Re:   City of Mineola       

Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 
KSA Project No. MN.162 
Contract Work Acceptance 

  
Dear Ms. Rushing: 
 
The Contractor has completed all work for the above referenced project. To close out the City's contract with Gracon 
Construction the following actions are recommended: 
 

 Approval of Change Order No. 1 (Reconciliatory) - This change order decreases the total contract price by 
$84,916.48. 
 

 Approval of Contractor's final pay estimate with retainage reduced to 0%. The final payment amount is 
$47,871.53. The final contract amount for the completed project is $7,624,106.74. 
 

 Acceptance of the project by the City. 
 
KSA has reviewed the work and has verified the work for conformance to the Contract requirements. Enclosed for 
your records is a copy of the Contractor’s affidavits for the project and certificate of substantial completion.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
KSA Engineers, Inc. 
 
 
_______________________ 
Jeremy R. Orr, P.E. 
Municipal Team Leader 
 
JRO/ss 
 
Enclosures 

JOrr
Image



Total Contract Price: Original $7,709,023.22
Previous CO / WO $0.00

Current $7,709,023.22

Increase in
Item No. Contract price

(1) (4)
CO 1.1

$0.00 

(Engineer) Date

(Contractor) Date

(Owner) Date

KSA

Gracon Construction, Inc. 

City of Mineola 

Mineola, TX 

(3)

Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements

The time provided for completion in the contract is (unchanged) (increased by) (decreased by) 40 additional calendar days added to the contract 
time for a total adjusted contract time of 490 calendar days for substantial completion.  This document shall become an amendment to the 
contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto.

$84,916.48Item 1.15 - Miscellaneous Allowance: Reduce allowance to zero
(2)

MN.162
CHANGE ORDER No. 1 (Reconciliatory) Location

Gracon Construction, Inc.

KSA Date
6781 Oak Hill Blvd. March 13, 2024

Tyler, TX 75703 Project No.

Total Increase

Difference between Columns (3) and (4) $84,916.48 

$84,916.48 Total Decrease

Change in contract price due to this Change Order:

The sum of $84,916.48 is hereby (unchanged) (added to) (deducted from) the total contract price, and the total adjusted contract price to date 
thereby is $7,624,106.74

Contract price

To (Contractor) Job Description

Unit price, change in completion schedule, etc.
Description of changes – quantities, units,

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

4343 Lasater Road
Mesquite, TX 75181

Decrease in

Recommended by

Accepted by

Approved by 

\\ksa.net\gateway\Projects\MN162\TYL\400 Construction\06 Change Orders or Field Orders\Change Orders\CO 1 - Final\MN162 Change Order 1

JOrr
Image

JOrr
Text Box
3-13-24

sgrav
Image

sgrav
Typewritten Text
3-25-24



 

PROGRESS ESTIMATE  

KSA 
6781 OAK HILL BLVD

TYLER, TX 75703
 

Notice to Proceed Date:
Contract Time: 644 Days
% Complete (Time)
% Complete ($)
Project No:
PREVIOUS PAYMENTS AUTHORIZED

#1 273,172.50 #10 430,950.29
#2 708,259.61 #11 401,558.06
#3 502,026.61 #12 617,525.91

Change Orders: #4 383,103.35 #13 557,669.45
# 1 $ # 6 $  #5 485,870.84 #14 165,540.97
# 2 $ # 7 $  #6 337,504.29 #15 148,416.42
# 3 $ # 8 $ #7 518,282.91 #16 220,135.80
# 4 $ # 9 $ #8 169,116.70 #17 197,938.20
# 5 $ #10 $ #9 555,704.08 #18 237,796.20

#19 570,421.40
#20 71,242.00
#21 23,999.62

 Total Change Orders: ($84,916.48) Total Payments
Total Adjusted Contract: $7,624,106.74 Previously Authorized:  $7,576,235.21

Value of 

Completed Work

($)

BASE BID 

1.01 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $365,000.00 365,000.00

1.02 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $100,000.00  100,000.00

1.03 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $15,000.00  15,000.00

1.04 AC 2 1.00 1.00 2.00 $9,800.00  19,600.00

1.05.01 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $60,000.00 60,000.00

1.05.02 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $75,000.00  75,000.00

1.05.03 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $70,000.00  70,000.00

1.05.04 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $8,000.00  8,000.00

1.05.05 CY 100 100.00 100.00 $900.00  90,000.00

1.05.06 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $4,000.00  4,000.00

1.05.07 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $5,000.00  5,000.00

1.05.08 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $198,000.00  198,000.00

1.05.09 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $127,000.00 127,000.00

1.05.10 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $37,000.00  37,000.00

1.05.11 LS 1 1.00 1.00 ****$7,200.00  7,200.00

1.05.12 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $4,000.00  4,000.00

1.06.01 MO 13 13.00 13.00 $2,000.00  26,000.00

1.06.02 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $190,000.00  190,000.00

1.06.03 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $180,000.00  180,000.00

1.06.04 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $125,000.00  125,000.00

1.06.05 LF 440 440.00 440.00 $150.00  66,000.00

1.06.06 EA 12 12.00 12.00 $1,500.00  18,000.00

1.06.07 CY 500 500.00 500.00 $900.00 450,000.00

1.06.08 CY 800 800.00 800.00 $900.00  720,000.00

1.06.09 CY 15 15.00 15.00 $900.00 13,500.00

1.06.10 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $7,000.00  7,000.00

1.06.11 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.06.12 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $23,000.00  23,000.00

1.06.13 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $22,000.00  22,000.00

1.06.14 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $2,000.00  2,000.00

1.06.15 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $5,000.00  5,000.00

1.06.16 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $65,000.00  65,000.00

1.06.17 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $16,000.00  16,000.00

1.06.18 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $290,000.00  290,000.00

1.06.19 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $130,000.00  130,000.00

1.06.20 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $8,000.00  8,000.00

1.06.21 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00 10,000.00

1.06.22 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

1.06.23 CY 35 35.00 35.00 $800.00  28,000.00

1.06.24 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $55,000.00  55,000.00

1.06.25 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $14,000.00  14,000.00

Concrete Walkway

Furnish & Install Jib Crane & Hoist

Excavation

Subgrade

In-Slab Pressure Relief Valves

Concrete Slab

Canopy Steel Framing

Canopy Roofing

Backfill

Embeds

Stairs

Paint Concrete

Paint Pipe

Temporary Utilities

Backfill

Furnish & Install Pumps

Furnish & Install Fab Pipe

($)

Mud Mat

Unit Price

Quantity 

Original 

Estimate

Previous 

Month's 

Quantity

Current 

Month's 

Quantity

Excavation

Mobilization, Insurance, and Bonds

Unit of 

Meas.

Concrete Walls

Concrete

Mis Metal

Submersible Pumps- Submittals

Excavation

Subgrade

P.O. Box 360039, Dallas, TX 75336-0039
Gracon Construction, Inc. 

$7,709,023.22Amount of Contract as Awarded:

Item No. Description

(84,916.48)

Contractor:

Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements

22

March 26, 2024

Estimate No.: 

From: 2/26/2024     To:  3/25/2024

Date:
Project:
Period:      

108%
100%

May 2, 2022

MN.162

Address:

6" Underslab Drain Pipe

Concrete Slab

Handrail

Grating

Weir Plates

Gates-Submittals

Gates-Submittals

Fine Bubble Diffuser System-Submittals

Fine Bubble Diffuser System

Air Header Pipe & Valves at Walkway

Backfill

Temporay Shoring

Control of Ground and Surface Water

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

Hydromulch

Page 1 of 3 /\\ksa.net\gateway\Projects\MN162\TYL\400 Construction\04 Progress Estimates\PE 22\MN162 PE 22



 

Value of 

Completed Work

($)($)

Unit Price

Quantity 

Original 

Estimate

Previous 

Month's 

Quantity

Current 

Month's 

Quantity

Unit of 

Meas.Item No. Description

1.06.26 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

1.06.27 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $290,000.00  290,000.00

1.06.28 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $70,000.00  70,000.00

1.06.29 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.06.30 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.06.31 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $7,000.00  7,000.00

1.06.32 CY 24 24.00 24.00 $900.00  21,600.00

1.06.33 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $20,000.00  20,000.00

1.06.34 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $65,000.00 65,000.00

1.06.35 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

1.06.36 LF 400 400.00 400.00 $400.00  160,000.00

1.06.37 LF 300 300.00 300.00 $400.00  120,000.00

1.06.38 LF 20 20.00 20.00 $400.00  8,000.00

1.06.39 LF 100 100.00 100.00 $400.00  40,000.00

1.06.40 LF 280 280.00 280.00 $220.00  61,600.00

1.06.41 LF 115 115.00 115.00 $200.00  23,000.00

1.06.42 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $15,000.00  15,000.00

1.06.43 LF 330 330.00 330.00 $180.00  59,400.00

1.06.44 LF 50 50.00 50.00 $60.00  3,000.00

1.06.45 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

1.06.46 EA 3 3.00 3.00 $3,000.00  9,000.00

1.06.47 EA 1 1.00 1.00 $2,000.00 2,000.00

1.06.48 EA 1 1.00 1.00 $1,000.00  1,000.00

1.06.49 EA 1 1.00 1.00 $6,000.00  6,000.00

1.06.50 EA 1 1.00 1.00 $6,000.00  6,000.00

1.06.51 EA 1 1.00 1.00 $5,000.00  5,000.00

1.06.52 EA 3 3.00 3.00 $5,000.00  15,000.00

1.06.53 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $2,000.00  2,000.00

1.06.54 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $5,000.00  5,000.00

1.06.55 LF 84 84.00 84.00 $100.00  8,400.00

1.06.56 LF 76 76.00 76.00 $100.00  7,600.00

1.06.57 LF 12 12.00 12.00 $100.00  1,200.00

1.06.58 EA 5 5.00 5.00 $1,540.00  7,700.00

1.06.59 EA 1 1.00 1.00 $5,000.00  5,000.00

1.06.60 LS 1 0.50 0.50 1.00 $20,000.00 20,000.00

1.06.61 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $20,000.00  20,000.00

1.06.62 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

1.06.63 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.06.64 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.06.65 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $25,000.00  25,000.00

1.06.66 LS 1 1.00 1.00 ****$53,750.00  53,750.00

1.06.67 LS 1 0.60 0.40 1.00 $43,000.00  43,000.00

1.06.68 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.06.69 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $24,000.00  24,000.00

1.06.70 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $12,000.00  12,000.00

1.07.01 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

1.07.02 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $25,000.00  25,000.00

1.07.03 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $6,000.00 6,000.00

1.07.04 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

1.07.05 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $25,000.00  25,000.00

1.07.06 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $6,000.00  6,000.00

1.07.07 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $71,000.00  71,000.00

1.07.08 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $71,000.00  71,000.00

1.08 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $245,903.00  245,903.00

1.09.01 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $57,000.00  57,000.00

1.09.02 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $20,000.00  20,000.00

1.10.01 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $40,000.00  40,000.00

1.10.02 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $45,000.00  45,000.00

1.10.03 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $39,000.00  39,000.00

1.10.04 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.10.05 LS 1 1.00 1.00 $200,000.00 200,000.00

1.11.01 GAL 45,000 45000.00 45,000.00 $0.27  12,150.00

Demo Existing Equipment

Haul Excavated Soils to Existing Aeration Basin

Backfill Existing Aeration Basin

Test Sludge

UV Disinfection Equipment Allowance

Demo Existing

Install New UV System

Dewater

Demo Concrete

Drain & Clean FC#2

Remove & Replace FC#2

Remove & Replace Squegees FC#2

Blast & Paint FC#1

Blast & Paint FC#2

Site Grading

Paint Piping

Drain & Clean FC#1

Remove & Replace FC#1 Weirs & Baffles

Remove & Replace Squeegees FC#1

Paving Flexbase

HMAC Paving

Install Sidewalk

Install New Fence and Gate

Clear and Grub Trees

Junction Box

Demo Fence

Demo Paving & Sidewalk

Demo Scum Pump Station

Paving Subgrade Stabilization

Demo 12" Culvert and SET's

24" RCP Culvert 1

24" RCP Culvert 2

18" RCP Culvert 2

SET's

48" Dewatering Manhole

48" AB Drainline Manhole 

60" at Lift Station Sanitary Sewer

60" at 24" Sanitary Sewer

Lower 2" Waterline

1" Waterline

Demo 24" SS

24" Sanitary Sewer

12" RAS Force Main

8" AB Drain at Pump Station 

24" Clarifier Influent from Lift Station

14" Influent Lift Station Force Main

Return Sludge Force Main

20" Casing for 12" Force Main 

8" Aeration Basin Drain

Gates

Start-Up Aeration Basin

24" Aeration Basin Effluent

24" Sanitary Sewer Relocate

24" Sanitary Sewer at Lift Station

Excavation

Backfill

Mud Mat

Concrete

Misc Metal

Blowers-Submittals

Install Blowers 

Fab Air Pipe to Aeration Basin Walkway

Page 2 of 3 /\\ksa.net\gateway\Projects\MN162\TYL\400 Construction\04 Progress Estimates\PE 22\MN162 PE 22



 

Value of 

Completed Work

($)($)

Unit Price

Quantity 

Original 

Estimate

Previous 

Month's 

Quantity

Current 

Month's 

Quantity

Unit of 

Meas.Item No. Description

1.11.02 GAL 140,000 140000.00 140000.00 $0.27  37,800.00

1.11.03 GAL 315,000 315000.00 315000.00 $0.27  85,050.00

1.11.04 GAL 461,186 430000.00 31,186.00 461186.00 $0.27  124,520.22

1.12 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $8,000.00  8,000.00

1.13.01 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $15,000.00  15,000.00

1.13.02 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $30,000.00  30,000.00

1.13.03 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $200,000.00  200,000.00

1.13.04 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $25,000.00  25,000.00

1.13.05 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $90,000.00  90,000.00

1.13.06 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $24,000.00  24,000.00

1.13.07 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $95,000.00  95,000.00

1.13.08 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $77,000.00 77,000.00

1.13.09 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $48,000.00  48,000.00

1.13.10 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $33,000.00  33,000.00

1.13.11 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $40,000.00  40,000.00

1.13.12 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $23,000.00  23,000.00

1.14 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $60,000.00  60,000.00

1.15 LS 1.00 0.00 0.00 ^$0.00  0.00

*1.16 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $102,603.00 102,603.00

**1.17 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $36,373.62 36,373.62

***1.18 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $14,490.00 14,490.00

****1.19 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $1,386.90 1,386.90

****1.20 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $8,280.00 8,280.00

2.01.01 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $16,700.00  16,700.00

2.01.02 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $10,300.00  10,300.00

2.01.03 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $10,000.00  10,000.00

2.01.04 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $169,000.00  169,000.00

2.01.05 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $90,000.00  90,000.00

2.01.06 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $38,000.00 38,000.00

2.02.01 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $3,900.00  3,900.00

2.02.02 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $4,000.00  4,000.00

2.02.03 LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 $5,000.00  5,000.00

2.02.04 EA 3.00 3.00 3.00 $21,700.00  65,100.00

^ Per Change Order No.1

KSA

Total Amount to Date $7,624,106.74

Material on Hand

$7,624,106.74

Less 0.5 % Retainage $0.00

Approved:  Net Total $7,624,106.74

Less Previous Payments $7,576,235.21

Amount Payable to Contractor This Estimate $47,871.53

SCADA Specialist Allowance

Miscellaneous Allowance

Mobilize

Demo Exising

Bar Screen & Conveyor-Submittals

Grit Classifier Replacement

Additional 8-in Drain Piping  

Wire & Cable

Equipment Racks & Canopies

Grounding

Lighting 

Lighting Protection

Electrical Underground

Electrical Handholes

Exposed Conduit & Fittings

Raceway Supports

Power Distribution

Pump Sludge to Bags

Haul Off Sludge

Electrical Power System Studies

Electrical Submittal

Electrical Demo

Dewatering Bags & Set Up

HVAC Duct Relocation

****Per FWO 4

Date

By

By

Date

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising the above application, the Engineer represents to the Owner that to the best of the 

Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the Work (excluding trench safety) has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the 

Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT PAYABLE.  The Contractor is solely responsible for trench safety and as such, the Engineer makes no representation that this pay item has 

been performed in a manner consistent with the Contract Documents.

CITY OF MINEOLA

*Per FWO 1

RAS Building Exhaust Fan Repair

UV System Ethernet Cable

**Per FWO 2

***Per FWO 3

Install Bar Screen

Remove & Replace Pumps

Install Conveyor

Electrical

Mobilize

Demo Existing

RAS Pumps - Submittals

Page 3 of 3 /\\ksa.net\gateway\Projects\MN162\TYL\400 Construction\04 Progress Estimates\PE 22\MN162 PE 22

JOrr
Image

JOrr
Text Box
4-1-24



PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL PERIOD FROM: 2/26/2024
DATE: 3/25/2024 PERIOD TO: 3/5/2024

Original Contract Amount: 7,709,023.22$                             Project Bid Date: 2/22/2022
Net Change By Change Orders: (84,916.48)$                                 Contract Execution Date: 4/7/2022
Revised Contract Amount: 7,624,106.74$                             Contract Notice to Proceed Date: 5/2/2022

Original Contract Working Days: 450
Original Work Completed: 7,709,023.22$                             Original Contract Substantial Completion Date: 7/26/2023
Change Orders Completed: (84,916.48)$                                 Approved Additional Working Days: 40
Material Stored: -$                                             Revised/Current Substantial Completion Date: 9/4/2023

Original Final Completion Days 570
7,624,106.74$                             Original Final Completion Date: 11/23/2023

Total Retainage (0.5%): -$                                             Approved Additional Final Completion Days: 610
Total Complete Less Retainage: 7,624,106.74$                             Revised/Current Final Completion Date: 1/2/2024
Less Previous Payments: 7,576,235.21$                             
Amount Due This Period: 47,871.53$                                  

Percent Work Complete to Date: 100% Contract Time Used to Date: 114%

Recommended By Engineer: Engineer:

Recommended By Owner: Owner:

Approved By Owner: Owner:

Contractor's Certification

Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc.

By: Date:
3/25/2024

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate 
obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of 
payment free and clear of all Liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such 
Liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

Signature:

Signature:

CONTRACT AMOUNTS:

SUMMARY OF JOB STATUS

CONTRACT TIMES RECAP:

Total Work Completed and Material 
Stored to Date:

CONTRACTOR'S  APPLICATION  FOR  PAYMENT

Project No.: 2202

ENGINEER:
KSA Engineers

6781 Oak Hill Blvd.
Tyler, TX 75703

PM- Jeremy Orr, P.E. | 903-236-7700
Project No.: MN-162

CONTRACTOR:
Gracon Construction ,Inc.

P.O. Box 360039
Dallas ,Texas  75336-0039

PM-Sean Graves | 972-331-8039

OWNER:
City of Mineola, TX 

PROJECT
City of Mineola WWTP Improvements

441 FM 564
Mineola, TX 75773

300 Greenville Hwy
Mineola, TX 75773

Project Reference No:

City of Mineola

KSA Engineers, Inc.

City of Mineola

APPROVALS:

Name/Title:

Date:

Signature:

Name/Title:

Date:

Name/Title:

Date:

Page 1 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE:

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

1.01 Mobilization, Insurance and Bonds 1 ls 365,000.00$       365,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 365,000.00$               
1.02 Control of Ground & Surface Water 1 ls 100,000.00$       100,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 100,000.00$               
1.03 SWPPP Plan 1 ls 15,000.00$         15,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 15,000.00$                 
1.04 Hydromulch 2 AC 9,800.00$           19,600.00$                 1.00 9,800.00$           1.00 2.00 19,600.00$                 
1.05

1.05.01 Temporary Shoring 1 ls 60,000.00$         60,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 60,000.00$                 

1.05.02 Excavation 1 ls 75,000.00$         75,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 75,000.00$                 
1.05.03 Backfill 1 ls 70,000.00$         70,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 70,000.00$                 
1.05.04 Mud Mat 1 ls 8,000.00$           8,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 8,000.00$                   
1.05.05 Concrete 100 CY 900.00$              90,000.00$                 -$                    100.00 100.00 90,000.00$                 
1.05.06 Misc Metal 1 ls 4,000.00$           4,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 4,000.00$                   
1.05.07 Submersible Pumps- Submittals 1 ls 5,000.00$           5,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 5,000.00$                   
1.05.08 Furnish & Install Pumps 1 ls 198,000.00$       198,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 198,000.00$               

1.05.09 Furnish & Install Fab Pipe 1 ls 127,000.00$       127,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 127,000.00$               
1.05.10 Furnish & Install Jib Crane & Hoist 1 ls 37,000.00$         37,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 37,000.00$                 
1.05.11 Paint Concrete 1 ls 36,000.00$         36,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 36,000.00$                 
1.05.12 Paint Pipe 1 ls 4,000.00$           4,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 4,000.00$                   

Subtotal 1.05 714,000.00$               -$                    714,000.00$               

1.06
1.06.01 Temporary Utilities 13 MO 2,000.00$           26,000.00$                 -$                    13.00 13.00 26,000.00$                 

Aeration Basin Foundation & Concrete

1.06.02 Excavation 1 ls 190,000.00$       190,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 190,000.00$               
1.06.03 Subgrade 1 ls 180,000.00$       180,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 180,000.00$               
1.06.04 Backfill 1 ls 125,000.00$       125,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 125,000.00$               
1.06.05 6" Underslab Drain Pipe 440 lf 150.00$              66,000.00$                 -$                    440.00 440.00 66,000.00$                 
1.06.06 In-Slab Pressure Relief Valves 12 ea 1,500.00$           18,000.00$                 -$                    12.00 12.00 18,000.00$                 
1.06.07 Concrete Slab 500 CY 900.00$              450,000.00$               -$                    500.00 500.00 450,000.00$               
1.06.08 Concrete Walls 800 CY 900.00$              720,000.00$               -$                    800.00 800.00 720,000.00$               
1.06.09 Concrete Walkway 15 CY 900.00$              13,500.00$                 -$                    15.00 15.00 13,500.00$                 
1.06.10 Embeds 1 ls 7,000.00$           7,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 7,000.00$                   

1.06.11 Stairs 1 ls 30,000.00$         30,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 30,000.00$                 
1.06.12 Handrail 1 ls 23,000.00$         23,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 23,000.00$                 
1.06.13 Grating 1 ls 22,000.00$         22,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 22,000.00$                 
1.06.14 Weir Plates 1 ls 2,000.00$           2,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 2,000.00$                   
1.06.15 Gates- Submittals 1 ls 5,000.00$           5,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 5,000.00$                   
1.06.16 Gates 1 ls 65,000.00$         65,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 65,000.00$                 
1.06.17 Fine Bubble Diffuser System- Submittals 1 ls 16,000.00$         16,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 16,000.00$                 

1.06.18 Fine Bubble Diffuser System 1 ls 290,000.00$       290,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 290,000.00$               

1.06.19 Air Header Pipe & Valves at Walkway 1 ls 130,000.00$       130,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 130,000.00$               
Blower Canopy

1.06.20 Excavation 1 ls 8,000.00$           8,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 8,000.00$                   
1.06.21 Subgrade 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 10,000.00$                 
1.06.22 Backfill 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 10,000.00$                 
1.06.23 Concrete Slab 35 CY 800.00$              28,000.00$                 -$                    35.00 35.00 28,000.00$                 
1.06.24 Canopy Steel Framing 1 ls 55,000.00$         55,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 55,000.00$                 
1.06.25 Canopy Roofing 1 ls 14,000.00$         14,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 14,000.00$                 
1.06.26 Blowers- Submittals 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 10,000.00$                 
1.06.27 Install Blowers 1 ls 290,000.00$       290,000.00$               -$                    100% 100% 290,000.00$               
1.06.28 Fab Air Pipe to Aeration Basin Walkway 1 ls 70,000.00$         70,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 70,000.00$                 

Splitter Box 
1.06.29 Excavation 1 ls 30,000.00$         30,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 30,000.00$                 
1.06.30 Backfill 1 ls 30,000.00$         30,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 30,000.00$                 
1.06.31 Mud Mat 1 ls 7,000.00$           7,000.00$                   -$                    100% 100% 7,000.00$                   
1.06.32 Concrete 24 CY 900.00$              21,600.00$                 -$                    24.00 24.00 21,600.00$                 
1.06.33 Misc Metal 1 ls 20,000.00$         20,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 20,000.00$                 

1.06.34 Gates 1 ls 65,000.00$         65,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 65,000.00$                 
1.06.35 Start-Up Aeration Basin 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$                 -$                    100% 100% 10,000.00$                 

Aeration Basin Improvements

Influent Lift Station Improvements

Mineola WWTP Improvements

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements
Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc.
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

3/25/2024

TOTAL  Q
U

A
N

TI
TY

 T
H

IS
 

ES
TI

M
A

TE
 

 T
O

TA
L 

TH
IS

 E
ST

IM
A

TE
 

PR
EV

IO
U

S 
A

M
O

U
N

T

 T
O

TA
L 

TO
 D

A
TE

 

NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS  V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

C
O

M
PL

ET
ED

 
W

O
R

K
 

 UNIT PRICE 

Page 2 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE:

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

Yard Piping
1.06.36 24" Aeration Basin Effluent 400 lf 400.00$              160,000.00$       -$                         400.00 400.00 160,000.00$              
1.06.37 24" Sanitary Sewer Relocate 300 lf 400.00$              120,000.00$       -$                         300.00 300.00 120,000.00$              

1.06.38 24" Sanitary Sewer at Lift Station 20 lf 400.00$              8,000.00$            -$                         20.00 20.00 8,000.00$                  
1.06.39 24" Clarifier Influent from Splitter Box 100 lf 400.00$              40,000.00$         -$                         100.00 100.00 40,000.00$                
1.06.40 14" Influent Lift Station Force Main 280 lf 220.00$              61,600.00$         -$                         280.00 280.00 61,600.00$                

1.06.41 12" Return Sludge Force Main 115 lf 200.00$              23,000.00$         -$                         115.00 115.00 23,000.00$                

1.06.42 20" Casing for 12" Force Main 1 ls 15,000.00$         15,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 15,000.00$                
1.06.43 8" Aeration Basin Drain 330 lf 180.00$              59,400.00$         -$                         330.00 330.00 59,400.00$                
1.06.44 1" Waterline 50 lf 60.00$                3,000.00$            -$                         50.00 50.00 3,000.00$                  
1.06.45 Demo 24" SS 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 10,000.00$                

Tie-Ins
1.06.46 24" Sanitary Sewer 3 ea 3,000.00$           9,000.00$            -$                         3.00 3.00 9,000.00$                  
1.06.47 12" RAS Force Main 1 ea 2,000.00$           2,000.00$            -$                         1.00 1.00 2,000.00$                  

1.06.48 8" AB Drain at Pump Station 1 ea 1,000.00$           1,000.00$            -$                         1.00 1.00 1,000.00$                  
Manholes

1.06.49 48" Dewatering Manhole 1 ea 6,000.00$           6,000.00$            -$                         1.00 1.00 6,000.00$                  
1.06.50 48" AB Drainline Manhole 1 ea 6,000.00$           6,000.00$            -$                         1.00 1.00 6,000.00$                  

1.06.51 60" at Lift Station Sanitary Sewer 1 ea 5,000.00$           5,000.00$            -$                         1.00 1.00 5,000.00$                  
1.06.52 60" at 24" Sanitary Sewer 3 ea 5,000.00$           15,000.00$         -$                         3.00 3.00 15,000.00$                

Culvert Pipe & Precast
1.06.53 Lower 2" Waterline 1 ls 2,000.00$           2,000.00$            -$                         100% 100% 2,000.00$                  
1.06.54 Demo 12" Culvert and SET's 1 ls 5,000.00$           5,000.00$            -$                         100% 100% 5,000.00$                  

1.06.55 24" RCP Culvert 1 84 lf 100.00$              8,400.00$            -$                         84.00 84.00 8,400.00$                  
1.06.56 24" RCP Culvert 2 76 lf 100.00$              7,600.00$            -$                         76.00 76.00 7,600.00$                  
1.06.57 18" RCP Culvert 2 12 lf 100.00$              1,200.00$            -$                         12.00 12.00 1,200.00$                  
1.06.58 SET's 5 ea 1,540.00$           7,700.00$            -$                         5.00 5.00 7,700.00$                  
1.06.59 Junction Box 1 ea 5,000.00$           5,000.00$            -$                         1.00 1.00 5,000.00$                  

Site Work

1.06.60 Demo Fence 1 ls 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 20,000.00$                
1.06.61 Demo Paving & Sidewalk 1 ls 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 20,000.00$                
1.06.62 Demo Scum Pump Station 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 10,000.00$                

1.06.63 Paving Subgrade Stabilization 1 ls 30,000.00$         30,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 30,000.00$                
1.06.64 Paving Flexbase 1 ls 30,000.00$         30,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 30,000.00$                
1.06.65 HMAC Paving 1 ls 25,000.00$         25,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 25,000.00$                
1.06.66 Install Sidewalk 1 ls 73,000.00$         73,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 73,000.00$                
1.06.67 Install New Fence and Gate 1 ls 43,000.00$         43,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 43,000.00$                
1.06.68 Clear and Grub Trees 1 ls 30,000.00$         30,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 30,000.00$                
1.06.69 Site Grading 1 ls 24,000.00$         24,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 24,000.00$                

1.06.70 Paint Piping 1 ls 12,000.00$         12,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 12,000.00$                

Subtotal Item 1.06 3,955,000.00$    -$                         3,955,000.00$           

1.07
1.07.01 Drain & Clean FC#1 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 10,000.00$                
1.07.02 Remove & Replace FC#1 Weirs & Baffles 1 ls 25,000.00$         25,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 25,000.00$                
1.07.03 Remove & Replace Squeegees FC#1 1 ls 6,000.00$           6,000.00$            -$                         100% 100% 6,000.00$                  
1.07.04 Drain & Clean FC#2 1 ls 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 10,000.00$                
1.07.05 Remove & Replace FC#2 Weirs & Baffles 1 ls 25,000.00$         25,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 25,000.00$                
1.07.06 Remove & Replace Squeegees FC#2 1 ls 6,000.00$           6,000.00$            -$                         100% 100% 6,000.00$                  
1.07.07 Blast & Paint FC#1 1 ls 71,000.00$         71,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 71,000.00$                
1.07.08 Blast & Paint FC#2 1 ls 71,000.00$         71,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 71,000.00$                

Subtotal Item 1.07 224,000.00$       -$                         224,000.00$              

1.08 UV Disinfection Equipment Allowance 1 ls 245,903.00$       245,903.00$       -$                         100% 100% 245,903.00$              
1.09

1.09.01 Demo Existing 1 ls 57,000.00$         57,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 57,000.00$                
1.09.02 Install New UV System 1 ls 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 20,000.00$                

Subtotal Item 1.09 77,000.00$         -$                         77,000.00$                

UV Disinfection System Improvements

 T
O

TA
L 

TO
 D

A
TE

 

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

C
O

M
PL

ET
ED

 
W

O
R

K
 

UNITS  UNIT PRICE TOTAL

3/25/2024

PR
EV

IO
U

S 
A

M
O

U
N

T

 Q
U

A
N

TI
TY

 T
H

IS
 

ES
TI

M
A

TE
 

 T
O

TA
L 

TH
IS

 E
ST

IM
A

TE
 

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements
Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc.

NO. DESCRIPTION

Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

Final Clarifier Improvements

Page 3 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE:

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

1.10
1.10.01 Dewater 1 ls 40,000.00$        40,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 40,000.00$                
1.10.02 Demo Concrete 1 ls 45,000.00$        45,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 45,000.00$                

1.10.03 Demo Existing Equipment 1 ls 39,000.00$        39,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 39,000.00$                
1.10.04 Haul Excavated Soils to Existing Aeration Basin 1 ls 30,000.00$        30,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 30,000.00$                
1.10.05 Backfill Existing Aeration Basin 1 ls 200,000.00$      200,000.00$       -$                         100% 100% 200,000.00$              

Subtotal Item 1.10 354,000.00$       -$                         354,000.00$              

1.11
1.11.01 Test Sludge 45000 gal 0.27$                 12,150.00$         -$                         45000 45000 12,150.00$                
1.11.02 Dewatering Bags & Set-Up 140000 gal 0.27$                 37,800.00$         -$                         140000 140000 37,800.00$                
1.11.03 Pump Sludge to Bags 315000 gal 0.27$                 85,050.00$         -$                         315000 315000 85,050.00$                
1.11.04 Haul Off Sludge 461186 gal 0.27$                 124,520.22$       -$                         461186 461186 124,520.22$              

Subtotal Item 1.11 961186 259,520.22$       0.00 -$                         961186.00 259,520.22$              

1.12 Electrical Power System Studies 1 ls 8,000.00$          8,000.00$            -$                         100% 100% 8,000.00$                  
1.13

1.13.01 Electrical Submittals 1 ls 15,000.00$        15,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 15,000.00$                

1.13.02 Electrical Demo 1 ls 30,000.00$        30,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 30,000.00$                
1.13.03 Electrical Underground 1 ls 200,000.00$      200,000.00$       -$                         100% 100% 200,000.00$              
1.13.04 Electrical Handholes 1 ls 25,000.00$        25,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 25,000.00$                
1.13.05 Exposed Conduit & Fittings 1 ls 90,000.00$        90,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 90,000.00$                
1.13.06 Raceway Supports 1 ls 24,000.00$        24,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 24,000.00$                

1.13.07 Power Distribution 1 ls 95,000.00$        95,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 95,000.00$                
1.13.08 Wire & Cable 1 ls 77,000.00$        77,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 77,000.00$                
1.13.09 Equipment Racks & Canopies 1 ls 48,000.00$        48,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 48,000.00$                
1.13.10 Grounding 1 ls 33,000.00$        33,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 33,000.00$                
1.13.11 Lighting 1 ls 40,000.00$        40,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 40,000.00$                
1.13.12 Lightning Protection 1 ls 23,000.00$        23,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 23,000.00$                

Subtotal Item 1.13 700,000.00$       -$                         700,000.00$              

1.14 SCADA Specialist Allowance 1 ls 60,000.00$        60,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 60,000.00$                
1.15 Miscellaneous Allowance (Thru WO #1) 1 ls 84,916.48$        84,916.48$         100% 84,916.48$             100% 84,916.48$                
1.16 Grit Classifier Replacement (WO1.1) 1 ls 102,603.00$      102,603.00$       -$                         100% 100% 102,603.00$              
1.17 Additional 8" Drain Pipe from AB & Credits (WO2) 1 ls 36,373.62$        36,373.62$         -$                         100% 100% 36,373.62$                
1.18 Relocation of HVAC Duct (WO3) 1 ls 14,490.00$        14,490.00$         -$                         100% 100% 14,490.00$                
1.19 RAS Building Exhaust Fan Repair 1 ls 1,386.90$          1,386.90$            -$                         100% 100% 1,386.90$                  
1.20 UV System Ethernet 1 ls 8,280.00$          8,280.00$            -$                         100% 100% 8,280.00$                  
1.21 Deduct Lift Station Concrete Coating (1.05.11) 1 ls (28,800.00)$       (28,800.00)$        -$                         100% 100% (28,800.00)$               

1.22 Deduct Aeration Basin Sidewalk (1.06.66) 1 ls (19,250.00)$       (19,250.00)$        -$                         100% 100% (19,250.00)$               

Total Base Bid (Items 1.01-1.15) 7,297,023.22$    94,716.48$             7,297,023.22$           

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements
Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc. 3/25/2024
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS  UNIT PRICE TOTAL  Q
U

A
N

TI
TY

 T
H

IS
 

ES
TI

M
A

TE
 

 T
O

TA
L 

TH
IS

 E
ST

IM
A

TE
 

Aeration Basin Demo

PR
EV

IO
U

S 
A

M
O

U
N

T

 T
O

TA
L 

TO
 D

A
TE

 

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

C
O

M
PL

ET
ED

 
W

O
R

K
 

Sludge Removal

Electrical and Controls

Page 4 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE:

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

2.01
2.01.01 Mobilze 1 ls 16,700.00$        16,700.00$         -$                         100% 100% 16,700.00$                
2.01.02 Demo Existing 1 ls 10,300.00$        10,300.00$         -$                         100% 100% 10,300.00$                

2.01.03 Bar Screen & Conveyor- Submittals 1 ls 10,000.00$        10,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 10,000.00$                
2.01.04 Install Bar Screen 1 ls 169,000.00$      169,000.00$       -$                         100% 100% 169,000.00$              
2.01.05 Install Conveyor 1 ls 90,000.00$        90,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 90,000.00$                

2.01.06 Electrical 1 ls 38,000.00$        38,000.00$         -$                         100% 100% 38,000.00$                

Subtotal 2.01 334,000.00$       -$                         334,000.00$              

2.02
2.02.01 Mobilze 1 ls 3,900.00$          3,900.00$            -$                         100% 100% 3,900.00$                  
2.02.02 Demo Existing 1 ls 4,000.00$          4,000.00$            -$                         100% 100% 4,000.00$                  
2.02.03 RAS Pumps- Submittals 1 ls 5,000.00$          5,000.00$            -$                         100% 100% 5,000.00$                  
2.02.04 Remove & Replace Pumps 3 ea 21,700.00$        65,100.00$         -$                         3.00 3.00 65,100.00$                

Subtotal 2.02 78,000.00$         -$                         78,000.00$                

Project Total (Base Bid & Alternates) 7,709,023.22$    94,716.48$             7,709,023.22$           

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements
Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc. 1/0/1900
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

 Q
U

A
N

TI
TY

 T
H

IS
 

ES
TI

M
A

TE
 

 T
O

TA
L 

TH
IS

 E
ST

IM
A

TE
 

PR
EV

IO
U

S 
A

M
O

U
N

T

 T
O

TA
L 

TO
 D

A
TE

 

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

C
O

M
PL

ET
ED

 
W

O
R

K
 

NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS  UNIT PRICE TOTAL
Mechanical Bar Screen and Conveyor (Alternate 1)

Remove & Replace RAS Pumps (Alternate 2)

Page 5 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE:

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

CO#1 Deduct Remaining Allowance 1 ls (84,916.48)$      (84,916.48)$                100% (84,916.48)$                          100% (84,916.48)$                      

Total Change Orders (84,916.48)$         (84,916.48)$                (84,916.48)$              

 T
O

TA
L 

TO
 D

A
TE

 

3/25/2024Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc.
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

Unit PriceUNITSNO. Description

Change Orders

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements

TOTAL  Q
U

A
N

TI
TY

 T
H

IS
 

ES
TI

M
A

TE
 

 T
O

TA
L 

TH
IS

 E
ST

IM
A

TE
 

 P
R

EV
IO

U
S 

A
M

O
U

N
T 

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

C
O

M
PL

ET
ED

 
W

O
R

K
 

Page 6 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE: 3/25/2024

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

1298101 Ferguson- Air Release Valves 1.05.09 -$                             
1307000 Ferguson- Pipe Wrap 1.06.36 -$                             

PSI415928A Nucor- Rebar Various -$                             
27556 Tyler Products- Manholes & SET's Various -$                             

1.06.55-57 Thompson- RCP Pipe 1.06.55-57 -$                             

136363-A Jack Tyler- Lift Station Hatches 1.05.08 -$                             
1306599-2 Ferguson- DI Fittings Various -$                             
1308796 Ferguson- 10" Flange Coupling Adapter 1.05.09 -$                             

1306599-1 Ferguson- DI Fittings Various -$                             
1310515 Ferguson- 14" Wall Sleeve 1.05.09 -$                             
1306599 Ferguson- DI Fittings Various -$                             
1306168 Ferguson- Pipe Joint Kits Various -$                             
1306761 Ferguson- Flange Bolt Sets Various -$                             

Recap/ Various Ferguson- Misc Piping Various -$                             

1302074 Ferguson- Pipe Supports Various -$                             
1314191 Ferguson- Bolt & Gaskets Various -$                             
1294808 Ferguson- Valves Various -$                             
1314106 Ferguson- DI Fittings Various -$                             

1306599-5 Ferguson- 24"MJ 45° Bend Various -$                             
1306662 Ferguson- DI Fab Pipe Various -$                             

Recap/ Various Ferguson- Misc Piping Various -$                             
2204401 Seguin- Galvanized Embeds 1.06.10 & 1.06.33 -$                             

9790 Bills Fence- Fencing Material 1.06.67

1314244 Ferguson- Fab Piping Various -$                             
1329355 Ferguson- 24" MJ Restraints Various -$                             

1294808-1 Ferguson- Valves Various -$                             
1314106-1 Ferguson- DI Fittings Various -$                             
1308733 Ferguson- 20" Casing 1.06.42 -$                             

1306662-1 Ferguson- 8" Drain Pipe 1.06.43 -$                             
1318530 Ferguson- DI Fab Pipe Various -$                             

28660 Tyler Products- 60" Manholes 1.06.51 & 1.06.52 -$                             
28662 Tyler Products- 60" Manhole & SETs Various -$                             

1014096 Precision Pump- RAS Pumps 2.02.04 -$                             

2204402 Seguin- Grating and Stair Treads Various -$                             
1303537 Ferguson- SS Pipe (AB Drops) 1.06.19 -$                             
1314094 Ferguson- 14" Coupling Reatraint 1.06.40 -$                             
1327228 Ferguson- Pipe Supports 1.05.09 -$                             
1306313 Ferguson- Valve Box and Stems Various -$                             

197637 Tool & Hoist- Jib Crane 1.05.10 -$                             
2204403 Seguin- Handrail Various -$                             
2204404 Seguin- Misc Metal Various -$                             

1306599-8 Ferguson- Flanged Fittings Various -$                             
1301700 Ferguson- 8" DIP 1.06.43 -$                             

1308796-1 Ferguson- Flange Coupling Adapter 1.06.28 -$                             
0053199-IN Jack Tyler- Lift Station Pumps 1.05.08 -$                             

1306599-9 14" MJ x FLG 90° 1.06.40 -$                             
Pay Estimate #8

Pay Estimate #7

Pay Estimate #4

Pay Estimate #5

Pay Estimate #6

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements
Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc.
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

Pay Estimate #2

Pay Estimate #3

STORED MATERIAL

INSTALLED THIS 
ESTIMATE ON HAND THIS ESTIMATE

 ON HAND LAST 
ESTIMATE 

 RECEIVED THIS 
ESTIMATE INVOICE NO. MANUFACTURER AND DESCRIPTION IT

EM
 N

O
.

Page 7 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE: 3/25/2024

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

4080 Jay Martin- Conveyor 2.01.05 -$                             
202223006 EDGENG- FRP Weirs & Baffles 1.07.02, 1.07.05, 1.06.14 -$                             

3556C54862 Xylem- Aeration Basin Equipment 1.06.18 -$                             
1306599-11 Ferguson- 14" Fittings Various -$                             
1301700-1 Ferguson- 14" & 24" Buried DIP Various -$                             

1306599-10 Ferguson- 14" MJ 45° Bends 1.06.04 -$                             
1303091 Ferguson- 24" Buried DIP Various -$                             
1333653 Ferguson- 8" MJ Plug Valves 1.17 -$                             

1301700-2 Ferguson- 24" and 12" Buried DIP Various -$                             
200/7605 Trojan- UV Equipment 1.08 -$                             

4098 Jay Martin- Conveyor Control Panel 2.01.05 -$                             

24070 Amwell- Squeegees 1.07.03 & 1.07.06 -$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             
-$                             

Total Stored Material -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                             

Pay Estimate #10

Pay Estimate #9

Pay Estimate #11

Pay Estimate #13

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements
Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc.
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

STORED MATERIAL

INVOICE NO. MANUFACTURER AND DESCRIPTION IT
EM

 N
O

.

 ON HAND LAST 
ESTIMATE 

 RECEIVED THIS 
ESTIMATE 

INSTALLED THIS 
ESTIMATE ON HAND THIS ESTIMATE

Page 8 of 9



Owner: City of Mineola
DATE: 3/25/2024

PAY REQUEST NO.: 22- FINAL

February 26 1 0
February 27 1 0
February 28 1 0
February 29 1 0

March 1 1 0
March 2 1 0
March 3 1 0
March 4 1 0
March 5 1 0

9 0

450
40

490
693
-203

610
-83

Final Completion Days
Days Remaining Final Completion

Final Walk-Through/Acceptance

Project: Mineola WWTP Improvements
Contractor: Gracon Construction, Inc.
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

Contract Time Statement

Date/Days Charged  Not Charged  Notes Month

Days Remaining

Original Contract Days
Days Added by C.O.

Total Revised Contract Days

Contract Days Recap

Days Charged This Estimate

Substantial Completion 

Days Used
Substantial Completion 

Page 9 of 9













 

EJCDC® C-625, Certificate of Substantial Completion.   
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.   

Page 1 of 1 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
Owner: City of Mineola Owner's Contract No.: N/A 
Contractor: Gracon Construction Contractor’s Project No.: N/A 
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: MN.162 
Project: Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Improvements 
Contract Name: Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Improvements 
  This Final  Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to:  

 All Work  The following specified portions of the Work: 

      

 11-27-2023  
 Date of Substantial Completion  

The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of Owner, Contractor, and 
Engineer, and found to be substantially complete.  The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work or portion thereof 
designated above is hereby established, subject to the provisions of the Contract pertaining to Substantial Completion. 
The date of Substantial Completion in the final Certificate of Substantial Completion marks the commencement of the 
contractual correction period and applicable warranties required by the Contract.  

A punch list of items to be completed or corrected is attached to this Certificate.  This list may not be all-inclusive, and 
the failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in 
accordance with the Contract.   

The responsibilities between Owner and Contractor for security, operation, safety, maintenance, heat, utilities, 
insurance, and warranties upon Owner's use or occupancy of the Work shall be as provided in the Contract, except as 
amended as follows: [Note: Amendments of contractual responsibilities recorded in this Certificate should be the product 
of mutual agreement of Owner and Contractor; see Paragraph 15.03.D of the General Conditions.] 

Amendments to Owner's 
responsibilities:  None  

 As follows       
   
Amendments to 
Contractor's responsibilities:  None  

 As follows:       

 
The following documents are attached to and made a part of this Certificate: [punch list; others] 
 
This Certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents, nor is it a 
release of Contractor's obligation to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract. 
 

EXECUTED BY ENGINEER: RECEIVED: RECEIVED: 

By:  By:  By:  
 (Authorized signature)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title: Project Manager Title:       Title:       

Date:       Date:   Date:  
 

JOrr
Image

JOrr
Text Box
3-13-24

sgrav
Image

sgrav
Typewritten Text
Project Manager

sgrav
Typewritten Text
3/25/24


	letter
	MN162 CO 1
	MN162 PE 22 for Signature
	MN162 PE 22
	Mineola WWTP- Pay Request #22- FINAL
	Gracon pay estimate


	Consent of Surety Company to Final Payment
	Contractors Affidavit of All Bills Paid
	Contractors Affidavit of Final Payment & Release
	Final Waiver of Lein
	Substantial Completion- SIGNED

